

State of New Hampshire

Public Employee Labor Relations Board

AFSCME Council 93, Local 1348, Littleton Support Staff

and

Town of Littleton

Case No. G-0319-1 Decision No. 2023-159

Certification of Representative and Order to Negotiate

Pursuant to the Public Employee Labor Relations Act (RSA 273-A) and the results of a secret ballot election (see PELRB Decision No. 2023-158), it is hereby certified that the AFSCME Council 93, Local 1348, Littleton Support Staff has been designated and selected as the exclusive representative of the following bargaining unit for purposes of collective negotiations and settlement of grievances:

Unit:

Administrative Assistant – Fire, Administrative Assistant – Police, Assistant Finance Director, Assistant Town Clerk, Building Maintenance Manager/Wastewater Tech., Opera House Manager & Cultural Arts Coordinator, Parks Groundskeeper, Parks Program Coordinator, Parks Superintendent, and Planning & Zoning Administrator.

Excluded:

Town Manager, Town Clerk, Finance Director, Human Resources Director, Parks & Recreation Director, Police Chief, Deputy Chief – Police, Fire Chief, Deputy/Assistant Chief – Fire, Administrative Assistant – Town Manager, Welfare Director, Tax Collector; and all confidential employees, persons in a probationary or temporary status, employed seasonally, part time, irregularly, or on call, and all other employees of the Littleton Town government.

The Town of Littleton shall negotiate with the AFSCME Council 93, Local 1348, Littleton Support Staff as exclusive representative on terms and conditions of employment for the members of the bargaining unit, as herein described, and shall recognize the right of the AFSCME Council 93, Local 1348, Littleton Support Staff to represent employees in the settlement of grievances.

So ordered.

Date: <u>07/05</u>

Karina A. Lange, Esq.

Staff Counsel/Hearing Officer

Distribution: Steven Lyons

Michael S. Elwell, Esq.